US Dollar and Euro-denominated intercompany receivables and payables which
do not form part of a net investment in a foreign operation. The Group does not
engage in cash flow hedging activities.

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 APRIL 2021

September 202162

The exchange rates used in the preparation of these financial statements were as
follows:

2021 2020

Average
rate

Closing
rate

Average
rate

Closing
rate

United States Dollar / £ 1.32 1.39 1.27 1.25

Euro / £ 1.12 1.15 1.14 1.15

The following table details the Group’s sensitivity to a 10% increase or decrease in
the strength of Sterling to the US Dollar and to the Euro. 10% is the sensitivity rate
used when reporting foreign currency risk internally to key management personnel
and represents management’s assessment of the reasonably possible change in
foreign exchange rates.

A negative number below indicates a decrease in profit and other equity where
Sterling strengthens 10% against the relevant currency. For a 10% weakening of
Sterling against the relevant currency, there would be a comparable impact on the
profit and other equity, and the balances below would be positive.

Consolidated

Impact on
post-tax profit

Impact on other
components

of equity

2021 2020 2021 2020

£m £m £m £m

Sterling 10% stronger
against US Dollar

(23) (20) - -

Sterling 10% stronger
against Euro

(15) (10) - -

LLP

Impact on
post-tax profit

Impact on other
components

of equity

2021 2020 2021 2020

£m £m £m £m

Sterling 10% stronger
against US Dollar

(6) (9) (9) (2)

Sterling 10% stronger
against Euro

(6) (5) (5) (6)

The Group’s net interest cost is £Nil and accordingly the sensitivity of the Group’s
profits and financial assets and liabilities to changes in interest rates is insignificant.

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 APRIL 2021

September 2021 63

26. Leases
 (a) As a lessee:

This note provides information for leases where the Group is a lessee.
For leases where the Group is a lessor see note 26 (b)

 (i) Amounts recognised in the balance sheet
The balance sheet shows the following amounts relating to leases:

Consolidated LLP

2021 2020 2021 2020

Right-of-use assets £m £m £m £m

Property 308  332 120  133

Other 3  2 -  1

311 334 120 134

The following are the changes in the carrying value of right-of-use assets for
the year:

Consolidated LLP

Property Other Total Property

Cost: £m £m £m £m

Balance as at
1 May 2019

373 3 376 153

Additions 16 1 17 1

Terminations (1) - (1) (1)

Translation difference 4 - 4 -

Balance as at
30 April 2020 392 4 396 153

Additions 47 2 49 9

Terminations (15) (1) (16) (20)

Translation difference (12) - (12) (1)

Balance as at
30 April 2021 412 5 417 141

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 APRIL 2021

September 202164

Consolidated LLP

Property Other Total Property

Cost: £m £m £m £m

Balance as at
1 May 2019

- - - -

Depreciation (60) (2) (62) (20)

Terminations - - - -

Translation difference - - - -

Balance as at
30 April 2020 (60) (2) (62) (20)

Depreciation (58) (1) (59) (20)

Terminations 12 1 13 18

Translation difference 2 - 2 1

Balance as at
30 April 2021 (104) (2) (106) (21)

Carrying amount:

As at 30 April 2020 332 2 334 133

As at 30 April 2021 308 3 311 120

The Group leases many assets which are primarily buildings for its office
space worldwide.

Consolidated LLP

2021 2020 2021 2020

Lease liabilities £m £m £m £m

Current 87 97  44  45

Non-current 475 531  276  312

562 628  320 *  357 *

*This lease liability balance includes £303m (2020: £338m) payable to an
intermediate lessor (related party).

As at 30 April 2021 a 10-year lease contract which relates to the Amsterdam
office was committed and not commenced amounting to £27m.

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 APRIL 2021

September 2021 65

The following is the movement in lease liabilities during the year:

Consolidated LLP

Property Other Total Property

£m £m £m £m

Balance as at
1 May 2019

698 3 701 401

Additions 16 1 17 1

Terminations (1) - (1) (1)

Finance cost accrued
during the year

16 - 16 8

Payment of lease
liabilities

(111) (1) (112) (52)

Translation difference 7 - 7 -

Balance as at
30 April 2020  625 3 628 357

Additions 49 2 51 9

Terminations (5) - (5) (4)

Finance cost accrued
during the year 13 - 13 10

Payment of lease
liabilities (105) (1) (106) (51)

Translation difference (19) - (19) (1)

Balance as at
30 April 2021  558 4  562  320

Total undiscounted
lease liabilities as at
30 April Consolidated LLP

Property Other Total Property

£m £m £m £m

Maturity analysis –
contractual
undiscounted
cash flows

Less than one year  98  110  49  51

One to five years  341  364  190  190

More than five years  165  209  99  144

 604  683  338  385

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 APRIL 2021

September 202166

 (ii) Amounts recognised in the statement of profit or loss:
The statement of profit or loss shows the following amounts relating to leases

Consolidated

2021 2020

£m £m

Depreciation charge of right-of-use assets

Property  58  60

Other  1  2

 59  62

Interest on lease liabilities
(included in finance cost)  13  16

Income from subleasing
right-of-use assets – operating leases (3) (3)

Income from subleasing
right-of-use assets – finance leases (3) (4)

Amounts recognised in the
statement of cash flows

Net cash outflow for leases (81) (87)

 (iii) Extension and termination options
There are no material extension or termination options included in the
property leases across the Group. Leases due to expire within 12 months of
year-end were examined to see if there were any exercisable by lessee that
may potentially be extended. In considering all the facts and circumstances
the Group determined that none of these leases expiring in 12 months should
include an extended lease term.

 (iv) Liquidity
The Group does not face a significant liquidity risk with regard to its lease
liabilities as the current assets are sufficient to meet the obligations related to